MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




(EMERGENCY)
(After Deadline)

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document No. 1822

H. P. 1615 House of Representatives, May 27, 1977
Approved for introduction by a Majority of the Legislative Council pursu-
ant to Joint Rule 25. Referred to the Committee on Local and County Gov-
ernment. Sent up for concurrence and ordered printed.
EDWIN H. PERT, Cierk
Presented by Mr. Mills of Eastport.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED
SEVENTY-SEVEN

RESOLVE, to Correct the Personal Services Appropriation for the Sheriff
of Washington County for the Year 1977.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legisia-
ture do not become effective until go days after adjournment unless enacted
as emergencies; and

Whereas, Washington County has certain expenses and liabilities which
must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, Resolves of 1977, chapter 21 has just been enacted; and

Whereas, this resolve contains a calculation error in the amount appropri-
ated for personal services in the sheriff’s department; and

Whereas, it is vital that the sheriff’s department receive a full personal
services appropriation in order to insure the continued public safety for the
inhabitants of Washington County ; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the I.egislature, these facts create an emer-
gency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the
iollowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health and safety ; now, therefore, be it

Resolves, 1977, c. 21, § 1, amended. Resolved: That the next to the last
line of section 1 of chapter 21 of the resolves of 1977 is amended to read:

$45+,.549 $478,349; and be it further



2 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1822

Resolves, 1977, c. 21, § 2, Appropriation Account No. 1075, amended. Re-
solved: That the 2nd line of Appropriation Account No. 1075, section 2 of
chapter 21 of the resolves of 1977 is amended to read:

Personal Services 23,560 27,500 ; and be it further

Resolves, 1977, c. 21, § 2, amended. Resolved: That the next to the last
line of section 2 of chapter 21 of the resolves of 1977 is amended to read:

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $533,969 $537,069; and be it further

Resolves, 1977, c. 21, § 5, amended. Resolved: That the sth and 11th lines
of section 5 of chapter 21 of the resolves of 1977 are amended to read:

Total Appropriations $53%5,359% $739,398
Amount to be raised by taxation $474.340 $478,349

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this
resolve shall take effect when approved.

STATEMENT OF FACT

The purpose of this resolve is to correct a calculation error in the original
resolve.



